
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 
 
IN RE:     : CHAPTER 7 
      : 
PIKE NURSERY HOLDING, LLC, : CASE NUMBER: 07-79129 MGD 
      : 
  Debtor.   : 
      : 
 

ORDER GRANTING SIXTH INTERIM APPLICATION OF SCHREEDER, 
WHEELER & FLINT, LLP FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT 

OF EXPENSES FOR CHAPTER 7 CASE 

On December 6, 2012, the Sixth Interim Application of Schreeder, Wheeler 

& Flint, LLP for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses in the Chapter 7 

came on for hearing before this Court upon notice.  Upon consideration of the 

application and the Court having concluded that the application seeks 

Date: December 12, 2012 _________________________________

Mary Grace Diehl
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Judge

IT IS ORDERED as set forth below:

______________________________________________________________
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reasonable, necessary fees and expenses for the administration of the Chapter 7 

estate, it is hereby 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Sixth Interim 

Application of Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP for Compensation and 

Reimbursement of Expenses in the Chapter 7 Case in the amount of $36,393.67 

representing payment of professional fees in the amount of $33,556.50 and 

payment of expenses in the amount of $2,837.17 for the time period of June 1, 

2011 through and including October 31, 2012 is granted and Marcus A. Watson, 

Sr., Chapter 7 Trustee, is authorized to pay the professional fees and expenses in 

the above stated amounts. 

[END OF DOCUMENT] 
Prepared by: 
 
/s/ John A. Christy    
John A. Christy 
Georgia Bar 125518 
J. Carole Thompson Hord 
Georgia Bar No. 291473 
 
Attorneys for Marcus A. Watson, Sr., Chapter 7 Trustee 
 
SCHREEDER, WHEELER & FLINT, LLP 
1100 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4516 
(404) 681-3450 
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Reviewed by: 
 
s/ Jeneane Treace    
R. Jeneane Treace 
Ga. Bar No. 716620 
Office of the United States Trustee 
362 United States Courthouse 
75 Spring Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
 
 
K:\7031\1\pleadings\fee application swf order sixth.doc 
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Distribution List 
 
 
John A. Christy 
Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP 
1100 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4516 
 
Jeneane Treace 
Office of the United States Trustee 
362 United States Courthouse 
75 Spring Street, S. W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
 
Marcus A. Watson, Sr. 
3091 Governors Lake Drive 
Suite 450 
Norcross, GA 30071 
 

Case 07-79129-mgd    Doc 1516    Filed 12/14/12    Entered 12/15/12 02:18:09    Desc
 Imaged Certificate of Notice    Page 4 of 7



                              United States Bankruptcy Court
                              Northern District of Georgia

In re:                                                              Case No. 07-79129-mgd
Pike Nursery Holding LLC                                            Chapter 7
         Debtor
                                                               CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
District/off: 113E-9          User: matott                Page 1 of 3                  Date Rcvd: Dec 12, 2012
                              Form ID: pdf409             Total Noticed: 8

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on
Dec 14, 2012.
db           +Pike Nursery Holding LLC,   4020 Steve Reynolds Blvd.,   Norcross, GA 30093-3067
aty           Amanda Leigh Brooks,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   Suite 800,   1100 Peachtree St. NE,
               Atlanta, GA  30309-4516
aty          +Anne E. Forkner,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   Suite 800,   1100 Peachtree Street, NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30309-4516
aty           J. Carole Thompson Hord,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   1100 Peachtree Street, NE,
               Suite 800,   Atlanta, GA  30309-4516
aty          +J. Robert Williamson,   Scroggins and Williamson,   1500 Candler Building,
               127 Peachtree Street, N.E.,   Atlanta, GA 30303-1854
aty           John A. Christy,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   1100 Peachtree Street,   Suite 800,
               Atlanta, GA  30309-4516
aty          +Paul E. Vranicar,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   Suite 800,   1100 Peachtree St., NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30309-4516
aty           Robert M.D. Mercer,   Bryan Cave Powell Goldstein LLP,   One Atlantic Center - 14th Floor,
               1201 West Peachtree Street, NW,   Atlanta, GA  30309-3488

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
NONE.                                                                                       TOTAL: 0

           ***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS (undeliverable, * duplicate) *****
tr         ##+Marcus A. Watson,   Finley, Colmer and Company,   Suite 450,   3091 Governors Lake Drive,
               Norcross, GA 30071-1135
                                                                                            TOTALS: 0, * 0, ## 1

Addresses marked ’+’ were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP.
USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Addresses marked ’##’ were identified by the USPS National Change of Address system as undeliverable.  Notices
will no longer be delivered by the USPS to these addresses; therefore, they have been bypassed.  The
debtor’s attorney or pro se debtor was advised that the specified notice was undeliverable.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner 
shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 9): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security 
Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed.  This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the 
bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary’s privacy policies. 

Date: Dec 14, 2012 Signature: 
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District/off: 113E-9          User: matott                Page 2 of 3                  Date Rcvd: Dec 12, 2012
                              Form ID: pdf409             Total Noticed: 8

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court’s CM/ECF electronic mail (Email)
system on December 12, 2012 at the address(es) listed below:
              Annette E. Triplett-Beasley   on behalf of Creditor  Heartwood anntripb@yahoo.com
              BMC Group, Inc.   tgallagher@bmcgroup.com,  ecf@bmcgroup.com
              Barbara  Ellis-Monro   on behalf of Creditor  Wachovia Bank, National Association 
               mhaber@sgrlaw.com,  wvhearnburg@sgrlaw.com;sgr.notifications@gmail.com
              Brandi Rainey Lesesne   on behalf of Defendant  Shannon Hill Stone Company brlesesne@jflegal.com, 
               ECF_GA@prommis.com
              Bruce Z. Walker   on behalf of Creditor  Flowerwood Nursery, Inc. bwalker@cpmas.com,  
               lzebrowitz@cpmas.com;ahill@cpmas.com;nclements@cpmas.com
              Cameron M. McCord   on behalf of Defendant  All American Xpress, Inc. cmccord@joneswalden.com,  
               ljones@joneswalden.com;mglenn@joneswalden.com;mvining@joneswalden.com;cmccord@joneswalden.com;pow
               ens@joneswalden.com;twhite@joneswalden.com;sclose@joneswalden.com;lpineyro@joneswalden.com;cpowel
               l@joneswalden.com;arich@joneswalden.com
              Christopher S. Strickland   on behalf of Defendant  Coweta Greenhouses, Inc. 
               cstrickland@stricklandlawgroup.com
              Dale R.F. Goodman   on behalf of Defendant  American Express Company dale.goodman@7trustee.net
              David Allen Matthews   on behalf of Creditor  Conrad Fafard, Inc. dmatthews@slk-law.com
              David M. Messer   on behalf of Defendant  Carmel Springs, LLC dmesser@briskinlaw.com
              David W. Cranshaw   on behalf of Creditor  SunTrust Leasing Corporation dhp@mmmlaw.com
              Eric T. Ray   on behalf of Creditor c/o Eric T. Ray, Esq Alabama Power Company eray@balch.com
              Gilbert B. Weisman   on behalf of Creditor  American Express Bank FSB notices@becket-lee.com
              Gregory R. Crochet   on behalf of Creditor  Spirit Finance Corporation greg.crochet@kutakrock.com
              Gwendolyn J. Godfrey   on behalf of Creditor Committee  Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
               of Pike Nursery Holding LLC gwendolyn.godfrey@bryancave.com,  b.lyle@bryancave.com
              Herbert C. Broadfoot   on behalf of Defendant  I.M. Flowers, Inc. broadfoot@rbspg.com,  
               krudd@rbspg.com
              J. Carole Thompson Hord   on behalf of Accountant  Bennett Thrasher, PC chord@swfllp.com
              J. Hayden Kepner   on behalf of Creditor  Stafford Peachtree LLC and Stafford Woodstock, LLC 
               hkepner@swlawfirm.com
              J. Michael Levengood   on behalf of Counter-Claimant  Armstrong Garden Centers, Inc. 
               mlevengood@mckennalong.com,  sbrooks@mckennalong.com
              J. Robert Williamson   on behalf of Debtor  Pike Nursery Holding LLC rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com,  
               centralstation@swlawfirm.com;aray@swlawfirm.com;jsanders@swlawfirm.com;lwoodson@swlawfirm.com;cca
               skey@swlawfirm.com;hkepner@swlawfirm.com;jminock@swlawfirm.com
              J. Scott Jacobson   on behalf of Creditor  Gas South, LLC sjacobson@hnzw.com,  tgrant@hnzw.com
              James C. Joedecke   on behalf of Creditor  Weeks Realty L.P. gconroy@atclawfirm.com
              James R. Langdon   on behalf of Creditor  PNC Bank, National Association jimlangdon@mvalaw.com
              Jeffrey N. Pomerantz   on behalf of Creditor Committee  Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
               of Pike Nursery Holding LLC jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com
              Jeffrey W. Dulberg   on behalf of Creditor Committee  Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
               of Pike Nursery Holding LLC jdulberg@pszjlaw.com
              Jody Charles Campbell   on behalf of Creditor  South Gwinnett Sand & Gravel, LLC 
               jcampbell@wtpllp.com
              John A. Christy   on behalf of Plaintiff Marcus Watson jchristy@swfllp.com,  cmurphy@swfllp.com
              John C. Pennington   on behalf of Creditor  DLH Holdings, Inc. jcppc@windstream.net
              John W. Mills   on behalf of Creditor  Carter Lindbergh Retail, LLC John.Mills@btlaw.com,  
               bankruptcyatlanta@btlaw.com;deborah.burress@btlaw.com
              Karen Fagin White   on behalf of Creditor  North Georgia Turf, Inc. kfwhite@cpmas.com,  
               klemons@cpmas.com;laz@cpmas.com;ahumnicky@cpmas.com;lcarlton@cpmas.com;ahill@cpmas.com
              Leon S. Jones   on behalf of Defendant  All American Xpress, Inc. ljones@joneswalden.com,  
               ljones@joneswalden.com;mglenn@joneswalden.com;mvining@joneswalden.com;cmccord@joneswalden.com;pow
               ens@joneswalden.com;twhite@joneswalden.com;sclose@joneswalden.com;lpineyro@joneswalden.com;cpowel
               l@joneswalden.com;arich@joneswalden.com
              Lisa Ritchey Craig   on behalf of Creditor  R. A. Dudley Nurseries, Inc. lrcraig@mplawfirm.com
              Marcus A. Watson   marc@finleycolmer.net
              Mark A. Baker   on behalf of Creditor  Shannon Hill Stone Company M_Baker@Prommis.com,  
               ECF_GA@prommis.com
              Mark A. Gilbert   on behalf of Creditor  Patten Seed Company mark.gilbert@colemantalley.com
              Mark S. Watson   on behalf of Defendant  Phillip Jennings Turf Farms, LLC 
               mwatson@watsonmccallum.com,  cjohnson@watsonmccallum.com
              Melissa J. Perignat   on behalf of Creditor  Gas South, LLC mperignat@hnzw.com,  tgrant@hnzw.com
              Michael F. Holbein   on behalf of Creditor  MCW-RC GA-Roswell Crossing, LLC 
               michael.holbein@agg.com,  becky.wilkes@agg.com;angela.ford@agg.com
              Michael W. Bishop   on behalf of Creditor  Pavestone Company, L.P. mbishop@lrmlaw.com
              Michelle L. Chaudhuri   on behalf of Creditor John Little mchaudhuri@tfkattorneys.com
              Paul M. Alexander   on behalf of Creditor  Bank of America, N.A. palexander@millermartin.com,  
               jborey@millermartin.com;gbisbee@millermartin.com
              Paul M. Rosenblatt   on behalf of Creditor  Carter Lindbergh Retail, LLC 
               prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com,  
               mwilliams@kilpatricktownsend.com;lcanty@kilpatricktownsend.com;jfuller@kilpatricktownsend.com
              Robert H. Snyder   on behalf of Plaintiff Marcus Watson, as Chapter 7 Trustee rsnyder@swfllp.com
              Robert M.D. Mercer   on behalf of Creditor Committee  Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
               of Pike Nursery Holding LLC robert.mercer@bryancave.com,  
               debbie.hopkins@bryancave.com;gwendolyn.godfrey@bryancave.com
              Ronald A. Levine   on behalf of Creditor  Toyota Motor Credit Corporation info@lbslaw.net
              Samuel R. Arden   on behalf of Creditor  Ellard Noble, LLC sarden@hssw.com
              Sarah Robinson Borders   on behalf of Interested Party  PDIP LLC sborders@kslaw.com,  
               pwhite@kslaw.com
              Scott B. Riddle   on behalf of Creditor  Aldik, Inc. sbriddle@mindspring.com
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The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court’s CM/ECF electronic mail (Email)
system (continued)
              Stephen G Smith   on behalf of Creditor  Forsyth County Tax Commissioner ssmith@jarrard-davis.com
              Steven D. Henry   on behalf of Defendant  Helena Chemical Company steven.henry@smithmoorelaw.com, 
               stacy.delk@smithmoorelaw.com;donna.davis@smithmoorelaw.com;kevin.mccarrell@smithmoorelaw.com
              Thomas E. Raines   on behalf of Defendant  Bennett Thrasher PC traines@traineslaw.com
              Thomas H. Rogers   on behalf of Defendant  Southeastern Growers, Inc. thr@bbgbalaw.com,  
               seh@bbgbalaw.com;ana@bbgbalaw.com
              Thomas R. Walker   on behalf of Creditor  Corbin’s Baled Pine Straw, Inc. 
               trwalker@mcguirewoods.com
              W. Clark Watson   on behalf of Creditor  GROSouth, Inc. cwatson@balch.com
              W. Wright Banks   on behalf of Creditor  Georgia Department of Revenue wbanks@law.ga.gov,  
               02bfmail@law.ga.gov
              Ward  Stone   on behalf of Creditor  Wenke Greenhouses, Inc. wstone@stoneandbaxter.com,  
               hslocumb@stoneandbaxter.com
              William A. Dupre   on behalf of Creditor  BA Merchant Services LLC bdupre@millermartin.com,  
               gbisbee@millermartin.com;jborey@millermartin.com
              William A. Rountree   on behalf of Creditor  California First Leasing Corp. 
               mharris@maceywilensky.com,  
               kfurlong@maceywilensky.com;swenger@maceywilensky.com;smcconnell@maceywilensky.com;tallen@maceywil
               ensky.com
              William G. Johnston   on behalf of Creditor  Chappell Mill Trees, LLC wjohnston@johnstonowen.net
              William L. Kidd   on behalf of Defendant  Block USA Georgia Division, LLC wlkpc@mindspring.com
                                                                                            TOTAL: 60
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